

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

BING LI, Individually and on Behalf of All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AETERNA ZENTARIS INC., DAVID A.
DODD, JUERGEN ENGEL, and PAUL
BLAKE

Defendants.

Case No. 3:14-cv-07081-PGS-TJB

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION**

Motion Day: February 16, 2021

Hon. Peter G. Sheridan

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARDS GOVERNING APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS 3

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE 5

 A. The Settlement is Procedurally Fair 5

 1. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class 5

 2. The Settlement was Reached After Substantial Litigation and Arm’s-
 Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel Conducted Under the
 Auspices of a Well-Respected Mediator 7

 B. The Settlement is Substantively Fair: the Relief Provided for the Class is
 Adequate Taking into Account the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Litigation 9

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Litigation 9

 2. Risks to Proving Liability and Damages 10

 3. Risks of Maintaining Class Certification 14

 C. The Settlement Amount is Within the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the
 Best Possible Recovery and Attendant Risks of Litigation 14

 D. The Class’s Reaction to the Settlement Supports Final Approval 16

 E. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment 17

 F. The Remaining Rule 23(e) Factors Support Final Approval 17

 1. The Proposed Method of Distribution to the Class Is Effective (Rule
 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)) 17

 2. The Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees Is Fair and Reasonable (Rule
 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)) 18

 3. Identification of Agreements in Connection with the Settlement (Rule
 23(e)(2)(C)(iv) and Rule 23(e)(3)) 18

 4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other
 (Rule 23(e)(2)(D)) 18

IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE 19

V. THE NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 21

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alves v. Main,
2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012)..... 7, 10

Annunziato v. Collecto, Inc.,
293 F.R.D. 329 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 14

Bing Li v. Aeterna Zentaris, Inc.,
324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018) 7

Bodnar v. Bank of America, N.A.,
2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Penn. Aug. 4, 2016) 8

City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Group,
2015 WL 965693 (W.D. La. 2015) 20, 21

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 8

Du on behalf of Enteromedics, Inc. v. Blackford,
2018 WL 4691046 (D. Del. Sept. 28, 2018)..... 6

Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo,
544 U.S. 336 (2005) 12

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) 18

F.C.V. Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank,
2006 WL 1319822 (D.N.J. May 12, 2006)..... 14

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) 5

In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders,
2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008) 22

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 7, 11

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006) 5, 14

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) 16

In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) 12, 13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 10

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 12, 13

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 22

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2003) 12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012) 14

In re Johnson & Johnson Deriv. Litig.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 14

In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 5, 6, 19

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig.,
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 13

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
2016 WL 1552205 (3d Cir. Apr. 18, 2016) 3, 9

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 22

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) *passim*

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5

In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.,
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 6

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F.Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 9

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 19

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010) 7

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
No. 8-397 (DMC)(JAD), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138078 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012)..... 6

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 3

In re Wachovia Equity Sec. Litig.,
2012 WL 2774969 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2012) 8

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 19

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)..... 9

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)..... 10

Singleton v. First Student Mgmt. LLC,
2014 WL 3865853 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014) 5, 9

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975) 5

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 7

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019) 4

W. Palm Beach Police Pension Fund v. DFC Glob. Corp.,
2017 WL 4167440 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 20, 2017)..... 8, 9

Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. Inc.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)..... 21

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
